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William H. Whitney, Division Director, Planning and Development
Community Services Department, 328-3617, bwhitnelr@washoecounty.us

Hearing, discussion, and possible action on Appeal Case No. AX15-004
(William Van Leuven), an appeal of the Board of Adjustment's decision to
deny Variance Case No. VA15-009, which requested a reduction of the
required side yard setback from 50 feet to 15 feet to facilitate the
construction of a garuge. The property is located at 25 Aguilar Court, at
the southwest corner of Aguilar Court and Valle De Sol Boulevard and
within the Spanish Springs Area Plan. The Assessor's Parcel Number is
076-381-28. The property is located within Section 30, Township 21

North, Range 21 East, MDM. The Board of County Commissioners may
take action to confirm the Board of Adjustment's denial; reverse the Board
of Adjustment's denial and issue the Variance with Conditions of
Approval; remand the matter back to the board of adjustment for further
proceedings; or modify the Variance's Conditions and issue the Variance.
(Commission District 4.)

SUMMARY

Confirmation, reversal or modification, of the Board of Adjustment's denial of Variance
Case No. VA15-009, requesting to reduce the required side yard setback from 50 feet to
15 feet for the construction of a garage addition on the existing house.

Washoe County Strategic Objective supported by this item: Safe, secure, and healthy
communities.

PREVIOUS ACTION

October 1. 2015 Board of Adjustment. After conducting a public hearing, taking public
testimony and discussing the proposed variance, the Board of Adjustment denied
variance VAl5-009.

September 9. 2015. Spanish Sprines Citizen Advisory Board (CAB). The CAB voted 4
in favor with one abstention to recommend approval of the variance as no other property
owners attended to voice opposition.

AGENDA ITEM # 75
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BACKGROTNTD

Mr. Van Lzuven owns a home at 25 Aguilar Court, in the Spanish Springs area. On May
29,2015 Mr. Van Leuven ap,plied for a building permit to construct a garage addition of
approximately 1,356 square feet consisting of a forn-car garage with an additional
Recreational Vehicle garage, to be constnrcted to the south of the existing four-car
garage. That p€rmit was denied due to proposed enctoachment of 35 feet into the
rquircd 50-foot side-yard building setback for the General Rural regulatory zone. The
proposed floor plan and proposed building elevations from that submittal are shown
below.
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The overall site plan, as proposed by the applicant, is shown on the next page.
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A detail of the proposed site plan follows, with the approximate location of the required
side yard setback of 50 feet, shown in red.
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VARIANCE STAIYDARDS

The purpose of a variance is to provide a means of altering the requirernents in specific
instances where the strict application of those requirements would deprive a property of
privileges enjoyed by other properties with the identical regulatory zone because of
special features or constraints unique to the propefty involved; and to provide for a
procedure whereby such alterations might be permitted by further restricting or
conditioning the project so as to mitigate or eliminate possible adverse impacts.

NRS 278.300 (1) (c) limits the power of the Board of Adjustment to grant variances only
under the following circumstances:

Where by reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of a
specific piece of property at the time of the enactment of the regulation, or
by reason of exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary and
exceptional situation or condition of the piece of property, the strict
application of any regulation enacted under NRS 278.010 to 278.630,
inclusive, would result in peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties to,
or exceptional and undue hardships upon, the owner of the property, the
Board of Adjustment has the power to authorize a variance from that strict
application so as to relieve the difficulties or hardship, if the relief may be
granted without substantial detriment to the public good, without
substantial impairment of affected nafural resources and without
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substantially impairing the intent and purpose of any ordinance or
resolution.

The statute is jurisdictional in that if the circumstances are not as described above, the
Board of Adjustment does not have the power to grant a variance from the strict
application of a regulation. Along that line, under Washoe County Code Section
110.804.25, the Board of Adjustment must make five findings which are discussed
below.

If the Board of Adjustment grants an approval of the Variance, that approval may be
subject to Conditions of Approval. Conditions of Approval are requirements that need to
be completed during different stages of the proposed project. Those stages are tlpically:
. Prior to permit issuance (i.e., a grading permit, a building permit, etc.).
. Prior to obtaining a final inspection and/or a certificate of occupancy on a structure.
. Prior to the issuance of a business license or other permitsAicenses.
. Some Conditions of Approval are referred to as "Operational Conditions." These

conditions must be continually complied with for the life of the business or project.

The Board of Adjustment denied the variance request, therefore there are no Conditions
of Approval attached (see the Action Order at Attachment C). Mr. Van Leuven
subsequently appealed the Board of Adjustment's denial (see the Appeal Application at
Attachment D). Should the Board of County Commissioners make all five required
findings and approve the requested variance, staff will be prepared to provide
recommended Conditions of Approval at the public hearing.

In hearing this appeal, the Board of County Commissioners should reach a decision based
on substantial evidence. Substantial evidence has been defined to mean the amount of
evidence which a reasonable mind would accept as adequate to support a conclusion.
This determination should be made with reference to specific facts in the record that
support whatever decision the Board makes.

VARIANCE EVALUATION

At the hearing before the Board of Adjustment the applicant indicated that due to
occasional stormwater run-off there is no other location on the subject parcel that a
garage can be practically located, thus creating a special circumstance.

Most of the discussion by the Board of Adjustment centered around the occasional
stormwater run-off on the subject parcel. The Board found that the occasional stormwater
run-off, even if occasionally heavy, does not create a hardship that forces the garage to be
located within the setback, as other practical options for location of the Earage outside of
the required setbacks exist. Evaluation of the required findings of fact follow:

1. Special Circumstances. Because of the special circumstances applicable to the
property, including exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of the specific
piece ofproperty; exceptional topographic conditions; extraordinary and exceptional
situation or condition of the property and/or location of surroundings; the strict
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application of the regulation results in exceptional and undue hardships upon the
owner of the property.

Staff Comment: As detailed in the staff report to the Board of Adjustment (see
Attachment A), there are no special circumstances applicable to the subject property, and
there are ample alternatives for construction of a garuge on the subject site, within the
required building setbacks.

2. No Dehiment. The relief will not create a substantial detriment to the public good,
substantially impair affected natural resources or impair the intent and purpose of the
Development Code or applicable policies under which the variance is granted.

Staff Comment: As there are no special circumstances applicable to the property,
approval of the requested variance has the potential to impair the intent and purpose of
the Development Code which includes, "section 110.406.25 Unobstructed Yards. Any
yard required by the Development Code shall be open and unobstructed from the ground
to the sky..."

3. No Special Privileges. The granting of the variance will not constitute a grant of
special privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the
vicinity and the identical regulatory zone in which the property is situated.

Staff Comment: As there are no special circumstances applicable to the property,
approval of the requested variance has the potential to grant special privileges by
allowing the garage portion of a dwelling to be constructed within the required side yard
setback, which is inconsistent with the limitations upon surrounding property owners.

4. Use Authoized. The variance will not authorize a use or activity which is not
otherwise expressly authorized by the regulation governing the parcel of property.

StaffComment: Approval of the variance would not authorize a use that is otherwise not
allowed.

5. Effect on a Military Installation. The variance will not have a detrimental effect on
the location, pu{pose and mission of the military installation.

Staff Comment: There is no military installation in the vicinity of the subject site.

The Board of Adjustment found that there are no special circumstances that rise to the
level of a hardship and voted to deny the variance. The vote was 3 to 2 to deny the
request. The draft minutes from that meeting are attached to this report (see Attachment
B).

FISCAL IMPACT

None.
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RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners confirm the Board of
Adjustment's decision to deny Variance Case No. VA15-009.

MOTION

Should the Board of County Commissioners agree with the Board of Adjustment's action
to deny Variance VAl5-009, staff offers the following motion:

"Move to confirm the Board of Adjustment's decision to deny Variance Case No.
VA15-009, which requested a reduction of the required side yard setback from 50 feet
to 15 feet to facilitate the construction of a garage. This denial is based on this
Board's review of the written materials and oral testimony at the public hearing, and
this Board's interpretation of the five findings made by the Board of Adjustment."

OTHER POSSIBLE MOTIONS

Should the Board not agree with Board of Adjustment's denial of VA15-009, staffoffers
the following possible motions:

1. Possible Motion to REVERSE the Board of Adjustment's denial of the Variance.

"Move to reverse the Board of Adjustment's denial and approve Variance Case

Number VA15-009, subject to the conditions stated in Attachment E of the staff
report, based on the applicant's proposal to reduce the required 50 foot side yard
setback to 15 feet to facilitate the construction of a garuEe. This reversal is based on
this Board's review of the written materials and oral testimony at the public hearing,
and this Board's interpretation that all four required findings can be made in
accordance with Washoe County Development Code Section 110.804.25."

2. Possible Motion to MODIFY the Variance.

'oMove to approve Variance Case Number VAl5-009, subject to the conditions stated
in Attachment E, with modifications, based on this Board's review of the written
materials and oral testimony at the public hearing and this Board's interpretation of
the findings required to be made for such approval. (Please state the proposed
modifications that are being recommended).

3. Possible Motion to REMAND the Variance.

"Move to remand Variance Case No. VA15-009 for further proceedings consistent
with the hearing on the appeal before the Board of County Commissioners."

Attachments:

A. Staff Report to Board of Adjustment, dated 9ll0l20l5
B. Board of Adjustment Draft Minutes of 101112015

C. Board of Adjustment Action Order, dated 101512015

D. Appeal Application, dated 101141201,5

E. Possible Conditions of Approval

xc. Property Owner: William Van Leuven 25 Aguilar Ct, Sparks, NV 89441

Representatives: Nortech Civil Consultants, athr.: Nicholas Vestbie, 300 Western
Road, Reno, NV 89506



Subject:

Applicant:

Agenda ltem Number:

Project Summary:

Recommendation:

Prepared by:

Phone:
E-Mail:

Attachment A
Board of Adjustment Staff Report
Meeting Date: October 1,2015

Variance Case Number: VA1 5-009

William Van Leuven

9D

Re_duce the side yard setback from fifty (S0) feet to fifteen (15) feet
to facilitate the construction of a garage

Denial

Roger Pelham, MPA, Senior Planner
Washoe County Community Services Department
Division of Planning and Development
775.328.3622
rpelham@washoecountv. us

Description

Variance Gase Number VA15-009 (William Van Leuven Garage) - Hearing, discussion, and
possible action to approve a variance reducing the side yard ieibact from titty (S0) feet to
fifteen (15) feet to facilitate the construction of a garage.

. ApplicanUPropertyOwner:

o Location:

o Assessor's Parcel Number:
. ParcelSize:
o Master Plan Category:
. Regulatory Zone;
. Area Plan:
. Citizen Advisory Board:
. Development Code:
o Commission District:
. Sectionffownship/Range:

William Van Leuven
25 Aguliar Court
Sparks, NV 89441
southwest corner of Aguilar Court and Valle De Sol
Boulevard in Spanish Springs
076-381-28
t 9.4 acres
Rural(R)
General Rural(GR)
Spanish Springs
Spanish Springs
Authorized in Article 804, Variances
4 - Commissioner Hartung
Section 30, T21N, R21E, MDM,
Washoe County, NV

Box 1 1 130, Reno, NV 89520-0027 - 1001 E. W
Telephone: 775.328.3600 - Fax: 725.328.6133

vAl5-009
WILLIAM VAN LEUVEN GARAGE

www.washoecounty. us/comdev
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Exhibits Contents

Reviewing Agency Comments Exhibit A
Public Notice Map........... ..... Exhibit B

Project Application Exhibit C

Variance Case Number: VA15-009
Page2of 17 vA|5-009

WILLIAM VAN LEUVEN GARAGE
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Variance Definition

The purpose of a Variance is to provide a means of altering the requirements in specific
instances where the strict application of those requirements would d.eprive a property of
privileges enjoyed by other properties with the identical regulatory zone because of special
features or constraints unique to the property involved; and to provide for a procedure whereby
such alterations might be permitted by further restricting or conditioning the project so as to
mitigate or eliminate possible adverse impacts.

NRS 278.300 (1) (c) limits the power of the Board of Adjustment to grant variances only under
the following circumstances:

Where by reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of a specific
piece of property at the time of the enactment of the regulation, or by reason of
exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary and exceptionat
situation or condition of the piece of property, the strict application of any
regulation enacted under NRS 278.010 to 278.630, inclusive, would result in
peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties to, or exceptional and undue
hardships upon, the owner of the property, the Board of Adjustment has the
power to authorize a variance from that strict application so as to relieve the
difficulties or hardship, if the relief may be granted without substantial detriment
to the public good, without substantial impairment of affected natural resources
and without substantially impairing the intent and purpose of any ordinance or
resolution.

The statute is jurisdictional in that if the circumstances are not as described above, the Board
does not have the power to grant a variance from the strict application of a regulation. Along
that line, under Washoe County Code Section 110.804.25, the Board must ma[e four findingi
which are discussed below.

lf the Board of Adjustment grants an approval of the Variance, that approval may be subject to
Conditions of Approval. Conditions of Approval are requirements that need to be completed
during different stages of the proposed project. Those stages are typically:

' Priorto permit issuance (i.e., a grading permit, a building permit, etc.).

' Prior to obtaining a final inspection and/or a certificate of occupancy on a structure.

' Prior to the issuance of a business license or other permitsilicenses.

' Some Conditions of Approval are refened to as "Operational Conditions." These conditions
must be continually complied with for the life of the business or project.

Since a recommendation of denial has been made, in this case, there are no Conditions of
Approval attached. Should the Board find that special circumstances exist and approve the
requested variance, staff will provide Conditions of Approval at the public hearing.

Variance Case Number: VA15-009
Page 3 of 17 vAl5-009

WLLIAM VAN LEUVEN GARAGE
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Variance Case Number: VA15-009
Page 6 of 17
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Proiect Evaluation

ln late May of this year the applicant submitted a building permit application for a garage
addition to an existing dwelling. That building permit application showed a side yard setback of
approximately 15 feet. The subject site is located within the General Rural (GR) zone which has
a required side yard setback of 50 feet. The applicant then submitted for a variance to allow the
construction of the garage addition as it was submitted for the building permit.

For a variance to be approved, the Board of Adjustment must find that "special Circumstances"
exist on the parcel that result in exceptional and undue hardships upon the owner of the
property. lf it is determined that "Special Circumstances" resulting in exceptional and undue
hardships do exist on the parcel, then several other findings of fact must also be determined.
Those findings of fact are derived from Nevada Revised statutes as follows:

NRs 278.300(1)(c) wtere by reason of exceptional narrowness,
shallowness, or shape of a specifrc piece of oropertv at the time of the
enactment of the regulation, or by reason of exceptional topographic
conditions or other extraordinarv and exceptional situation or condition of
the piece of property, the strict application of any regulation enacted under NRS
278.010 to 278.630, inclusive, would result in peculiar and exceptional practical
difficulties to, or exceptional and undue hardships upon, the owner of the
property, to authorize a variance from that strict application so as to relieve the
difficulties or hardship, if the relief may be granted without substantial detriment
to the public good, without substantial impairment of affected naturalresources
and without substantially impairing the intent and purpose of any ordinance or
resolution. [emphasis added]

"Special Circumstances" applicable to the property are limited by Code to the following:

Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of the specific piece of property: As can
be seen in the following site plan the subject parcel is essentially square, approximately 640 feet
on each side. The parcel is not exceptionally narrow, shallow or exceptionally shaped.

Variance Case Numben VA15-009
PageT of 17 vAl5-009

WILLIAM VAN LEUVEN GARAGE
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exceptional topographic conditions: The topography is a gradual and

consistent rise from the southwest comer to the northeast corner with a change in-elevation of
approximately 18 feet over a distance of approximately 900 feet, resulting in an average slope
o{ approximately 2o/o. There are no exceptional topographic conditions on the subject parcet.
The applicant notes that the combination of the location of the dwelling, the slope 6f th6 land,
and occasional heavy rainfall combine to create occasional heavy sheet-flow of runoff water.

Other extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition of the property and/or location
of surroundings: The applicant contends that the parcel is subject to occasional flooding
which creates such a situation. Like all property in Washoe County, the subject parcel is subject t6

Variance Case Number: VA15-009
Page 8 of 17 vA15-009

WLLIAM VAN LEUVEN GARAGE
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P"E's1 fl.0rrL {AI!'tlr,

There are, however, many options available to the applicant, for construction of an attached or
detached garage, without violating the required building setbacks for the parcel. The following is
a sample of the options that might be des(;ned forthis parcel:

One alternative might be to consbr.rct a drainage swale or berm to rcdirect storm flow away from
the dwelling and any additional garage space that may be constructed on the north side of the
dwelling as approximately shown bdow;

Variance Case Number: VA1$009
Page 10 of 17 vAl&N9
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Washoe County Board of Adjustment Stafi Report Date: September 10, 2015

Upon inspection of the site Staff noticed that a channel has already been created, which may
divert some of the intermittent run-off, during a storm event, away from the dwelling. fhdt
channel is shown in the following photo.

A related alternative would be to construct additional garage space to the north of the existing
dwelling but simply detach the garage from the dwelling such that any occasionat storm flow ii
not captured to the north of the dwelling as approximately shown below.

Variance Case Numben VA1$.009
Page 11 of17 vAlSNg

WLLIAM VAN LEUWN GARAGE
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Another attemative might be, as there is vehicular a@ess to the north end of the dvvelling, an
attached galage located on the north end of the dwelling, proper setback from the septic field
would be required. That location is approximately shown below.

Another alternative might include construction of a garage located parallel (rather than
perpendicular) to the south side of the dwelling within allowable building area, as approximately
shown below.

Variance Case Numben VA15-009
Page 12of 17 vAl&N9

WLLIAM VAN LEUWN GARAGE
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Yet another altemative includes an area of approximately 3 acres on the subject parce! [shown
!1 orange on the following site planl that is outside of the 'approximate new nooO patn timits"
identified by the applicants engineer, that is within the required setbacks and iuitable for
!_evelopment of a garage. Again, while there is no definition under the Elevelopment Code for
'flood path limits," staff recognizes that occasional heavy rainfall may create occasional run-off
in this area. For this reason, it may be more desirable to location additional devetopment on the
parcel outside of the area identified by the Applicants representative.

Variarrce Case Numben VA15-009
Page 13 of 17 vAl&N9
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While the altematives outlined above are not exhaustive, they demonstrate that the strict
application of the regulation does not result in exceptional and undue hardships upon the owner
of the property. But rather, that any difficulties presented by development are a function of the
desire of the applicant to build in relationship to the existing development on the parcel, not the
nature of the landform itself or any unique characteristics of the sunoundings.

Staff is in agreement with the applicant's representative when, in response to question 5 of the
variance application, they state that, "People typically buy these large properties, specifically for
the reason of gaining privacy and, sometimes even more importantly, to allow the construction
of attached or detached garages and shops..." lt has been demonstrated that sufficient options
exist on the subject site for construction of both attached and detached garage space within the
established building setback requirements.
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Variance Case Number: VA15-009
Page'14 o117 vAl5-@9
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Citizen Advisorv Board

The_proposed project was discussed at the regularly scheduled Citizen Advisory Board meeting
on September 9, 2015. Staff attended that meeting. The CAB voted 4 in favor with one
abstention to recommend approval of the variance as no other property owners attended to
voice opposition.

Reviewinq Agencies

The following agencies received a copy of the project application for review and evaluation:

. Washoe County Community Services Department

o Planning and Development

o Engineering and Capitol Projects

o Utilities

o Roads

o Parks and Open Spaces

o Building and Safety

o Traffic

. Washoe County Health District

o Vector-Borne Diseases Division

o Environmental Health Division

o Air Quality Management Division

o EmergencyMedicalServices

. US Army Corps of Engineers

. Washoe-Storey Conservation District

. Nevada Department of Environmental Protection

. Nevada Department of Water Resources

. Nevada State Historic Preservation Office

o Truckee Meadows Fire Protection District

None of the seventeen above listed agencies/departments provided comments and/or
recommended conditions of approval in response to their evaluation of the project application,
other than to note that compliance with generally applicable codes would apply to construction
ofthe proposed garage.

Staff Comment on Required Findings

Section 110.804.25 of Article 804, Variances, within the Washoe County Development Code,
requires that all of the following findings be made to the satisfaction of the Washoe County
Board of Adjustment before granting approval of the abandonment request. Staff hai
completed an analysis of the application and has determined that the proposal is not in
compliance with the required findings as follows.

Variance Case Number: VA15-009
Page 15 of 1 7 vA|5-009

WLLIAM VAN LEUVEN GARAGE



Washoe County Board of Adjustment Staff Report Date: September 10, 201S

1. Special Circumstances. Because of the special circumstances applicable to the
property, including exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of the specific
piece of property; exceptional topographic conditions; extraordinary and exceptional
situation or condition of the property and/or location of sunoundings; the strict
application of the regulation results in exceptional and undue hardships upon the
owner of the property.

Staff Comment: As detailed in this report, there are no special circumstances
applicable to the subject property.

2. No Detriment. The relief will not create a substantial detriment to the public good,
substantially impair affected natural resources or impair the intent and purpose of the
Development Code or applicable policies under which the variance is granted.

Staff Comment: As there are no special circumstances applicable to the property,
approval of the requested variance has the potential to impair the intent and purpose
of the Development Code which includes, "section 110.406.25, lJnobstructed Yards.
Any yard required by the Development Code shall be open and unobstructed from
the ground to the sW ..."

3. No Special Privileoes. The granting of the variance will not constitute a grant of
special privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity
and the identical regulatory zone in which the property is situated.

Staff Comment: As there are no special circumstances applicabte to the property,
approval of the requested variance has the potential to grant special privileges by
allowing the garage portion of a dwelling to be constructed within the required side
yard setback, which is rnconsrsfent with the limitations upon surrounding property
owners.

4. Use Authorized. The variance will not authorize a use or activity which is not
othenryise expressly authorized by the regulation goveming the parcel of property.

Staff Comment: Approval of the variance would not authorize a use that is otherwise
not allowed.

5. Effect on a Militarv lnstallation. The variance will not have a detrimental effect on the
location, purpose and mission of the military installation.

Staff Comment: There is no military installation in the vicinity of the subject site.

Recommendation

Those agencies which reviewed the application recommended no conditions. Staff believes that
the necessary findings of fact in support of an approval cannot be made. Therefore, after a
thorough analysis and review, denial of Variance Case Number VA15-009 is recommended.
Staff offers the following motion for the Board's consideration.

Motion

I move that, after giving reasoned consideration to the information contained in the staff report
and information received during the public hearing, the Washoe County Board of Adjustment

Variance Case Number: VA15-009
Page 16 of 1 7 vAl5-009

WILLIAM VAN LEUVEN GARAGE



Washoe County Board of Adjustment Staff Report Date: September 10, 2015

deny Variance Case Number VA15-009 for William Van Leuven, being unable to make all five
findings in accordance with Washoe County Development Code Section 11Q.804.25

1. No Special Circumstances. Because of the lack of special circumstances
applicable to the property, including exceptional narrowness, shallowness or
shape of the specific piece of property; exceptional topographic conditions;
extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition of the property and/or
location of surroundings; the strict application of the regulation does not result in
exceptional and undue hardships upon the owner of the property;

2. Detriment. The relief may create a substantial detriment to the public good,
substantially impair affected natural resources or impair the intent and purpose of
the Development Code or applicable policies under which the variance is
granted;

3. Special Privileqes. The granting of the variance will constitute a grant of special
privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and
the identical regulatory zone in which the property is situated;

4. Use Authorized. The variance will not authorize a use or activity which is not
otherwise expressly authorized by the regulation governing the parcel of
property;

5. Effect on a Militarv lnstallation. The variance will not have a detrimental effect on
the location, purpose and mission of the military installation.

Appeal Process

Board of Adjustment action will be effective 10 calendar days after the written decision is filed
with the Secretary to the Board of Adjustment, unless the action is appealed to the Washoe
County Board of County Commissioners, in which case the outcome of the appeal shall be
determined by the Washoe County Board of County Commissioners. Any appeal must be filed
in writing with the Planning and Development Division within 10 calendar days after the written
decision is filed with the Secretary to the Board of Adjustment.

Property Owner:

Consultant:

William Van Leuven
25 Aguliar Court
Sparks, NV 89441

Nortech Consultants
Attn: Nicholas Vestbie
300 Western Road
Reno, NV 89506

Variance Case Number: VA15-009
Page 17 of 17 vAl5-009
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Washoe - Storey Conservatlon Dlstrlct (appllcable portionl:

I'rr{rncc Cesc Number l?lS-lXD (S"llhrm I'rn Lcuren Gerrge)
Ihc pro,poscd projoct is to apptove a $edencc to the sidc yard buildiry sctbrck dist,ncc for a new
plaaned garagc addition on thc sor:thqrcs sidc of the cxisting garage on a 9.4424 acrc parccl. Thc
projcct is locatcd at 25 Aguilar Court. Sparla. mr. We have thefollou'irg coarmrs oa this
proposedproject.

t. The proposcdprojcct ia itsclfhes loiryccttottccol,io@ffilcoaccruofthe
Wastoc/SmilffCousrrrirliaDiEtrict but we are conc,eraod tbat aay ercsioaal
patt€rs th* resukd&,om thr tast fioodiry e'neat may be a sourcc of scdimeat !
load ia futurc 6$e'Dns. Bccarse ths flows add to the potentiat doums&ana
impacts fomtincrcasd sedimt load" we recom'.*-d that as part of thc variance
approrat the Couary requirc thc ryplicat to rcgndc ttr areas on thcir pmperty
to ref,o!'c atry flood related shenrrls and establish chffiis that will handle aav
estimetcdilood flon s.

2. \rye also recoau.cod tha the Couay zugges* thc applicant to conkt the
W'ashoc'S-tglsf CoascrratioDistrictforassistaocc\rithG"r*elopingerosion
c.oatrolmetbds.

Theseareourco,nrac-n8andrccolrrilrildationsforthezubjectprojects. sreap,prcciatcthcoppor$nityto
polidc comments aad recor'r'qndations oa projects tbat may hal'eimpa.cts on our naturalresourccs.
Shouldyou havsanyfurfuquestbnspleasecontactKevinl. B"p-dleybvphooeat 775-232-15?! or
emait ker,injrj I O.an- act.

Washoe County En$neering and Capital Proiects (Roadsl:

Eroa: Corbridgn, Ki61e
Seat: Tuesday, Septeober 01, 2015 3:S{ BU
To: Peltraa, Roger
Cc: 'fesely. I.eo
Subject: Varianee Case l{uuber VAIS-009 (?111iao Vanlueuren Garagel

Boger,
f beve reviered the referenced Variance and have lto eouellEs frou a Roads
cteadpoint.
Thr,
Kirble

Page 1 of 5
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.ft

EtrN tr#fiMfHiH[:ffiffi.J
tuguil 25, 2015

Mr. EilWltktty, Dtubinn Dlrudor
Csrmunry Seruiccs Oegaftnant
WffihG Catrtty
P.O. Bn 1113,
Rffo, Nv B0im

RE: ABIS{O*{EodddBoucrlng}
ABlS{o5(Hl( lll }lolilngr, LLC}
SBtr{0{ (t F ht Failty Trutr}
SBlt{}E (Vertuon Arrarcreet$
S816& (Eoo0r eccemory t u,effingl
EB|6{O7 (Tehoe'r Connecilqr for Famllles}
VAIS{G (Yrtl Ertfte}
VAi6{OI (mbr}
VAIS{G flyorr}slllFtmil t'Ettfltuonontll

FR: Ehrono/P[ 18]15

Dear BI.

\r\re harc lcvuilcd the abow appffcarions and have ffi{AillFHst t}is fme.

Thank you for &e opportunlty to comment on thse afficailane. Pheee l6d f6 to contrct me at
336-1918 ff yrcu haua any qlestiofls or conrnentE.

Sinceraly,

f,)*G*^
Debn Caod*ln
Phnlng &finlnktahr

DGtm

Copias: Ka0y lftdlin. Washoe Gatnty Cornmunty Servfi)Bs Depsrtment
Trwor Lloyd. Warhoe Gounty Community Sarvro* Ocaq.tnrr[
Grace Ssrnazzpro. lllmftoe County Conmunfty SeMcac Daptrfinort
Roger Fefiam Waehoe County Comm,lnity Sarvraa Dapatuntrt
Eva M. Kr€ur€, Waehoe County Comnunily Scryi(s Dapafinant
Enc Yourg, Wshoe Cq,tnty Cornmretity Scivi{rri t}cpertmaril
Chad G*irqer. Warhoe Curnty Cffiilnrrdy Ssrvicrr DegtnGnt
Marchon Miller. Rogimd Trarport*lon Conrmlcebn
Tine Wu. Reglonal Trercportnthn CommFghn
tlaid Jhkllng, Ragional Trrrsporreton Conmbdoo
Ju[c Ma*brpol. Regirral Transportrtioo Commlr$ort

iYth*hor Coe.tl m ommar 0003t$

RIt So.rd itrqrrr Jrfio (etsq . nm Slfitft (V.cE Ab,rl . Eob Lrn*y . psdlH('nlE . Vaughn tftrtn,
PO&r30@.RrlE,tW3ll{it0'tOSOVif.,ErrrDrrrc,RsrF,$yEg60a.ft4.t.0a0o.rHEhEUt

Page 2 of 5
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DATE:

TO:

FROIv{:

STIUECT:

\\ {str{( }F" ('(t[ ]5"[.\
('()X[,i\fii]\Ifl' \t'H-\Ir Ir f]FF,il_r |\IFl\, I

[-ngine*ring ;rnrl ( ii,rtai L-i,,i-r-r, ili-. ]r1{,ri

''IlL.:itrrti:'i 'r ,l ' . i q'a, ,, ;7; i"1f.; \- '1 i -., '

I NTENOFFICE METORANDUIi

Sepfember 03, 2015

R oger P elhorn, P lonning ond Oeveloprnent Div'ision

Leo R- Vesety,, P.E.. Eng{neering md Cqffol Projects Division

vAts?
AFN076-38I-A
VAII[,B,VE{GAIAGE

t hove reviewed the referenced vcrionce case ond hcrre no concfitions or commenh-

LRV/h[

Page 3 of 5
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September3,2015

Washoe f.ounty Comnunity Servi-s DeFartment
l0l!1 East Nhth Street
Reno,ItlV ElI512

Re: Varbnce Ca6e VA lF{Xtll (\iti[nm !{enlg1gnn Garagef

Ihe Truckee Meadours Fire Protection District (TMFPDI wal ryprove the *otre SpecH Use permitwtrth
the following condit'rons:

r Thir project shdl nreetthe rcquirerrenB sf t/idroe Countycode C0.
o This will incfude the requirenentsforthe lntqwtbdWlsbndtntarpceCode, whic{r

couH lmpect the exterirconstrudbn of the pn{ectwtfi a reduoed set-baclc
r Phns shdl be submitted for review and approvat forftb proiect.

Please contact nre with any questbns at (725) gffict.

Thankyou.

AmyBay
Fire Marshal

Page 4 of5
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WA:,HOE CCUNTY
HEALTH DISTRICT

SeSember8,2015

Roger Pehan trFA Senior Planner
Wasfroe Cur*y Conrruty Serv*re
Plaming md Oevgoprrert Division
PO Box 11130
Reno, NV895An-{X}ZI

RE: l/Vil[anVrr Leuven Craagei zsAguilarCt Spalts. NV
Vaianoe;VAtilXX)

EhaMr- Pehan

TlewdtoeCourtyHe#tDE[ict, EnvirorrrnntdHe#rSer$esOivisbn(Divbim]Eqpeerip
ttas reviewed the above reftrenoed proie$" Approral by tris DivfoSon b s.*iect to ilE foiloilng
eonffbrs:

I - The sufied property is crrerffy rrrder revhr byft*s Diriston fu ssle samgp @cd md
dornesticwe[selbadshra prryosedgwageddrtknrperWdroeCo{rty$r*HmgPernt 1$
t4gg_

a This Divisbn requres that anycharges to BuHmg Perr* lS.lrffi res.*rq fromths
Vaiance VAIS{X}9 be resubnited br reriav rmdersaid hdding penrt

lf you have any qu€sfurs regordirg the furephg, please d CtuisAnderssr afi 3a&2ffi.

Sinoerdy,

GtrisAnderson, P.E.
Rogi*eredEngfw
Lard Devdo,pnent Progfian
Erwirorrrenild Health Servirrc

Page 5 of 5
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lvlailing lvlap

VA15-0069. Van Leuven
43 parcels selected at 650 feet

Community Services
tlep{tment

wAs

t..:'.. &' ::
lc. !.rrtr !ll& i_!.:!!{a:a33-rP 5:' '!'i i1a :geBlag: :! 80.
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VAr s-Do1
Washoe Gounty Development Application

Your entire application is a public record. lf you have a concern about releasing
personal information, please contact Planning and Development staff at 775.328.3600.

n

Project lnformation StaffAssignedCase Nr., 15- Cfr
Prciect Name:

ifr;;'Li,tfi^: (rrrL.uo. -Go*o, A\rrr rr^^ I

Project
Descriotion: - ,' Stz t4nr..r - (4naeoE- AbilrrrnJ
ProjectAddress: Ze *6u il na- y',T , (D*ax< . xlr( ?g4Ll ,

Project Area (acres or square feet): t Jg* Qro..ot I .?Fh ( n E f
Project Location (with point of reference to majgr cross streets AND area locator):

eoeo'e of ff1ut*- ot 4 (h/e bt 5o I 6ltrD,
Assessor's Parcel No.(s): Parcel Acreaoe: Assessor's Parcel No(s): Parcel Acreaqe:

tA,L-ZQl- ?4 i ,.1q".)

Section(s)ff ownship/Range: .Zl r a, zl 6,
lndicate any previous Washoe County approvals associated with this application:
case No.(s). f.J le

Applicant lnformation (attach additionat sheets if necessary)

Property Owner: , Professional Consultant:

Name:IJf t(rrt/\\ l(e^S /-f*{r^.t Nane:NOfff;Z.t1Aut fa$ctTa*-f \
Address:26 O.6r tr r-A,a fi T Address:Z to l^ Lafca^ I {l\
<Oefarq, Xrvr zip: f;,Qr-lct pt^ro , il\/ Zip: *?So(o

P6sns'=4L$- Q tZ -4ffi 0 r ax' P ho ng7$ - Y6 Z- - 14 ffi iax:

rmail:SK r htoKAQtro 6 Yexrro.CorlrL Emait: 1yf 1 2l{@ ilOAlnH LTt\, lt rt r{t
Celt:5,*tAL othqr: ss111+)F- /,n9a - t*oZ other:
C ontact Person : / r I rrA' 

t I lnarl' I /,0^J Lgn/g) Contact Personfultailff l*<. g.lfrrlThi S - t
ApplicanUDevetoper: 

^J 
I lA Other Persons to be Contacted: A t I A

Name: Name:

Address: Address:

zip: Zip:

Phone: Fax: Phone: Fax:

Email: Email:

Cell: Other: Cell: Other:

Contact Person: Contact Person:

For Office Use Only

Date Received: lnitial: Planninq Area:

County Commission District: Master Plan Designation(s):

CAB(s): Regulatory Zoning(s):

February 2414

vAl5-009
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Variance Application
Supplemental lnformation

(All required information may be separatety attached)

Chapter 110 of the Washoe County Code is commonly known as the Development Code. Specific
references to variances may be found in Article g04, Varijnces.

1 . \Mtat provisions of the Development Code (e.g. front yard setback, height, etc.) must be waived or
varied to permit your request?

5*ftrztWe

You must answer the following questlons in detail. Fallure to provide complete and accurate
information will result in denlal of the application.

What are the topographic conditions, extraordinary o[ exceptional circumstances, shape of lheproperty or location of surroundings that are unique to your propefi and, therefore, pieveniyo, rro,
complying with the Development Code requirements?

ftz|rtetl+

July 1. 2008
Page 1
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4.

Wrat steps will be taken to prevent substantial negative impacts (e.9. blocking views, reducing
privacy, decreasing pedestrian or traffic safety, etc.) to other properties or uses in the area?

1tz krra*+e-tr

How will this variance enhance the scenic or environmental character of the neighborhood (e.g.
eliminate encroachment onto slopes or wetlands, provide enclosed parking, eliminatL dutter in view
of neighbors, etc.)?

5* ftLlr*o*ay

July 1, 2008
Page 2
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What enjoyment or use of your property would you be denied that is common to other properties in
your neighborhood?

7. lMtat is your type of water service provided?

5a ftrnd+

Are there any restrictive covenants, recorded conditions or deed restrictions (cC&Rs) that apply to
the area subject to the variance request?

8. \l/hat is your type of sanitary waste disposal?

July 1,2008
Page 3

vAl5-009
EXHIBIT C



crylL coIsLii,l\f
N@RTECH
3E)IECHNICAT

Mr. and Mrs. Van Leuven
25 Aguilar Court
Sparks, Nevada 89411

RE: Building Addition Setback Variance
Site and Flood Evaluation
25 Aguilar Court
Sparks, Nevada 89411

Herein we our addressing our evaluation of the site and vicinity conditions in an attempt to aid the
Van Leuvens (pro.perty ownqrg) in obta.ining a variance to the side yard building setbabk Oisiance
for a new planned gar.age. addition on the sbuthwest side of the exiiting garagd. for tfris idOi- 

-

tion, we (ttto{gcjl understand that the_building designer, Aesthetic Eng-inLeritg, has shown ihe
set back as 15.50 feet on the plans. This is an error, as the actual seiback is-tb be S0 feet.
Therefore, the variance involves allowing the 15.50 foot set back to remain,

We further understand that the Washoe County Variance Board believes that the addition should
be moved to the northeast side of the existing farage, where the setback can be met. ThJ -
owners believe that this is not feasible and we bre froviding flooding, topographic, drainage and
access evidence and hardship considerations to aiil in building theiibade tir ihe variance"to Ue
granted.

The document entitled "Variance ApplicationaQupplemgntal lnformation" contains eight queries
P.ddressing..information needed for Washoe Cotin:ty to fully evaluate the variance re(ues't.
N.ortech will respond 1o !lr" first five queries and thb owneis will respond to queries six through
eight. Our response to the five are a's follows:

Question 1: What provisions of the Development Code (e.g. front yard setback, height,
etc.) must be waived or varied to permit your request?

Respons_e 1: The side yard building setback is shown as 15.50 feet on the desiqn plans
and the Development code setback is 50.00 feet. we are requestinq that the i5.50 foot. setback be approved and the addition be built at the design bbation.-

Question 2: What are the topographic conditions, extraordinary or exceptional circum-
stances, slape of the property or iocation of surroundings thaf are uniqi.re to your property
and, therefore, prevent you from complying with the Derlelopment Cod6 requlremeintdZ

flqgRonse.2:.T.19 topography shown on Sheet C-1 of the Aesthetic Engineering plans
indicates that if the garage was placed on the northeast side, then a mTnimum iut of about
2feet would be required to attain the slab subgrade elevation. This would mean that for
surface drainage the around the northeast side of the residence, another one foot or so of
cut would be needed to channel th.e drainage away. This would'result in a large, deep cut
and could impact the existing septic system.

vAl5-009
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Mr. and Mrs. Van Leuven
Project: 25 Aguilar Court
Project No.: 11171-11N
August 17,2015 - Page 2

,,^/6\
NORTECLN

vAl5-009
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However, this is of .concern, but not the major concern. The majo-r concern is in regard to
!fe..ney floodwgy that has been created, a[parenfly as a result bt orain-aqe
valle Del sore e6utevaid. Plate t'irtacneo'shows irre rruR Ftood tr.rirr83H88tnil"Js
9f the site vicinity indicating.t[{-the subject property is in 2one i, ; ;;*;ii# d.r.i;'"
annual chance flood h.azard (500 year flbod zorie). Th.is is a zone of nooOing wittr i ietrrnperiod as 500 ye?F. Howevbr, th'e owners are sripplying 

-pi;tur;; 
;i ih;f6od conditions

that occurred and inundated their property about i idariigo. ffroitooO Gter scouroinowith ro.ck deposits and washed sahd deposits are visiote inine zone Jt ow;; Fi;d'i"'"
(Goo-g]e map dated 6124115). As showri in the pictuies, treiiooo inlioicrirea ciri Gclassified as a major event.'

The ramifications of this flooding condition is, if the g3rage is built on the northeast side, itwould,essentially "d"T. up" the flood waters, iaisingine n'ooo tevdt lno"poiiiOr, ;au;j;;' '
water to enter the residence above the flooi tevet. "Majoi interioi oam;dJ;AiA ;;;ti.'The,owners have pictures indicatino that their gaiage-Gs iio6obal;ihur;?;6cEltvent,
but the water did riot rise to the livirig spacJiidor t"i"f.'W" believe that this would not bethe case if the dam condition was crEated.

Question 3: What steps will be taken to prwent negative impacts (e.g blocking views,
reducing^privacy, decieasing pedestrian'or traffic iit"ty, 

"l"Il 
to ottr.r'"i [ffirti.r or uses inthe area?

Response 3.: There is no need fo.r aly steps to be taken as the addition will not result in

H{,?i,3.",3',!:""1ifl3'i:?l[BTLl Jt'iiful1fr::f"::elglisis,i,Jffjlt?it[sl*:l,:
be blocked. The owners would have to walk around iTaio-oilo;gl9 ?;;i'*i.iJ;pp"no:-
age to enter their front door from their driveway.

Question 4: How will this variance enhance the scenic or environmental character of the
(e,- 9.. eliminate encroachment onto slopes orweflanoi,-provioe;;6;;d p;[ir],r;
eliminate clutter in view of the neighbois, etc.)? 

--'.'-'-' r

$espo.n99 4:.This variance will have no atfect on the scenic or environmental character ofthe neighborhood.

Question 5: What enjoyment.of gse of y.o^ur property would you be denied that is commonto other properties in-y6ur neighborhoo'd? 
I r- -. -J '- - -

[,ffB?ti?,:i"!T'fr:|l,ilH?frJ',X#HSr?JB','r",ii,!,96'B.3?:1,?LH1:,ifl8'S,?,lilBHgn"
People typically buY th_eselqlge plopgrties, specificitly for the reason'ot giin,ng plvacy
and, sometimes even more impcirtahtly, to allbw Consiriciidn oirtii.'66o"J'oetacnea
garages and shop-s for sport, g'ardening, etc. equipmeni ano verriCiei anolorioi inCielseowork place and hobby shop uie.



Mr. and Mrs. Van Leuven
Project: 25 Aguilar Court
Project No.: 11171-11N
August 17,2015 - Page 3

As can be seen by the reviewing Board, there is ample justification in granting this variance.
We trust that this fulfills satisfactory response to the above stated queries, if you have any
questions, please contact our office.

NSV/llm

Enclosures: Plate 1;
Plate 2:

FEMA Flood Mapping
Recent Flood Mapping

-^A
NORTECI{\

vA15-009
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Yours very truly,

NORTECH Geotechnical/Civil Consultants, Ltd.

{tru r

Nicholas S. Vestbie
Civil Engineer - 5173
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Board of AdjustTent Members
Lee Lawrence, Chair
Kim Toulouse, Mce - Chair
Kristina Hill

Brad Stanley
Clay Thomas

William Whitney, Secretary

ATTACHMENT B

WASHOE COUNTY
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Draft Meeting Minutes

Thursday, October 1, 2015
1:30 p.m.

Washoe County Administration Complex
Commission Chambers

1001 East Ninth Street
Reno, NV

Members absent:

Staff present:

The Washoe County Board of Adjustment met in regular session on Thursday,
October 1,2015, in the Washoe County Administrative Complex Commission Chambers, 1001
East Ninth Street, Reno, Nevada.

1. *Determination of Quorum

Chair Lawrence called the meeting to order at 1:34 p.m. The following members and staff
were present:

Members present: Lee Lawrence, Chair
Kim Toulouse, Mce - Chair
Kristina Hill
Brad Stanley
Clay Thomas

None

William Whitney, Division Director, Planning and Development
Grace Sannazzaro, Planner, Planning and Development
Roger Pelham, Senior Planner, Planning and Development
Eric Young, Planner, Planning and Development
Kelly Mullin, Planner, Planning and Development
Mike Large, Deputy District Attomey, District Attorney's ffice
Kathy Emerson, Administrative Secretary Supervisor, planning and
Development
Donna Fagan, Recording Secretary, Planning and Development

2. *Pledge of Allegiance

Member Toulouse led the pledge to the flag.

3. *Ethics Law Announcement

Deputy District Attorney Mike Large recited the Ethics Law standards.

4. *Appeal Procedure

Mr. Whitney recited the appeal procedure for items heard before the Board of Adjustment.

washoe county communig services Department, Planning and Development Division
Post ffice Box 11130, Reno, NV 89520-0147 - 1001 E. Ninth St., Reno, NV 89512

Telephone: 775.328.3600 - Fax:, 175.328.6133
www.washoeco unty. us/co md ev



9. Public Hearings

D. Variance Case Number VA15-009 (William Van Leuven Garage) - Hearing,
discussion, and possible action to approve a variance reducing the side yard setback
from fifty (50) feet to fifteen (15) feet to facilitate the construction of a garage.

. ApplicanUPropertyOwner:

. Location:

. Assessor's Parcel Number:

. ParcelSize:

. Master Plan Category:

. Regulatory Zone:

. Area Plan:

. Citizen Advisory Board:
r Development Code:
. Commission District:
. Section/Township/Range:

r Staff:

r Phone:
o E-Mail:

William Van Leuven
25 Aguliar Court
Sparks, NV 89441
southwest comer of Aguilar Court and Valle De
Sol Boulevard in Spanish Springs
076-381-28
t 9.4 acres
Rural(R)
General Rural (GR)
Spanish Springs
Spanish Springs
Authorized in Article 804, Variances
4 - Commissioner Hartung
Section 30,T21N, R21E, MDM,
Washoe County, NV
Roger Pelham, MPA, Senior Planner
Washoe County Community Services
Department
Division of Planning and Development
775.328.3622
rpel ham@washoecou nfu . us

Chair Lawrence opened the public hearing. Roger Pelham reviewed his staff report dated
September 10,2015.

Member Stanley recognized Mr. Pelham for the good job of finding alternatives to the
applicant's request.

Chair Lawrence asked will this garage have any influence on redirecting flood water away
from the house. Mr. Pelham said no, it would not. He thinks if the garage is placed where the
applicant proposes, the water would collect up against the front of the house. Chair Lawrence
asked if its placement would redirect the water. Mr. Pelham refened to page 11 of the staff
report saying it is his understanding that most of the water flow comes from the northeast to the
southwest. lf the garage was placed to the northeast of the existing dwelling the flood flow
coming from the northeast would pool in front of the house, possibly into the house. lf the
garage was placed to the south of the dwelling he doesn't believe it will redirect the flood flow.

Nick Vespee, Civil Engineer, stated the applicant wants to put the garage to the south of the
existing garage because it's convenient. The flood that recently impacted the residence is a
new floodway, referring to page 10 of the staff report. As a result of culverts being added,
changed and removed at the 90% turn on Valle Del Sol Blvd. the water flows over and down
through the Van Leuven property, as shown by the distressed vegetation. Mr. Vespee refened
to page 9 of the staff report saying the blue area is flood zone A. The Van Leuven home is now
in flood zone 14, a 100 year flood plain. ln the past it was zone X, a 500 year flood plain. A
new floodway was created in an area where the floodway did not previously exist which has put
an impact on the Van Leuven home as seen in photo in the application. He also noted the
topographical map submitted in the staff report was not the same as the copy he had. Mr.
Vespee went on to say they disagree with the assessment of the findings. He submitted a letter
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from a neighbor, Mr. Unger, who has no problem with the placement of the garage. Mr. Vespee
referred to page 11 of the staff report saying it wouldn't make any sense to OuitO the garage, in
blue, in that area as it would be too far to walk to the entrance of the home.

Chair Lawrence asked Mr. Vespee how the garage in the proposed area woutd help mitigate
flooding, Mr. Vespee answered that swales were added after the flooding. Chair Lawrence
asked if there were any special considerations in the plans to raise the garage higher. Mr.
Vespee said no.

Chair Lawrence opened public comment.

Gwen Lorson, a friend of Mr. Van Leuven, stated she has a degree in hydrology. She noted
the front of the house faces northeast, there are trailers stored to tne west of lhe home, the
septic system is to the north of the northwestern most corner of the home, there are also
monitoring wells in that area. Because of flood flow changes, land use changes, and the
purchase of properties to the north of his he's in a hole now. fhe garage placed in the alternate
area, to the north east would block water and create larger probiems. fhe best place for the
garage is where the applicant has proposed.

Wllliam Van Leuven, the applicant, said he's lived on the property for 15 years and it floods
all the time. lt's gotten worse since the County paved the roads two years ago. previously,
there were culverts. Now he's on a hillside and the water runs dowh from Ihe road to his
property and to the west of the home. He built the home as far to the east as possible. With the
culvert changes at the 90% turn on Valle Del Sol the water comes from that area across to his
property and to the west where the natural drainage is. The only logical place for the garage is
w!'t9le they propose. The proposed alternative would create a hugl catch basin for the water
which would enter his home. Mr. Van Leuven said he's spoken witn the County regarding the
road resulting in his flooding and they said he has to dealwith it.

Chair Lawrence asked Mr. Van Leuven if he felt his properly would be better protected with
the garage in the location he has asked to have it placed. Mr. Van Leuven said yes, the reason
is the water will come to the front of his home he doesn't want the garage to the iront. lf he puts
it on the side where the land slopes to the south, it'll channel the water away from the house.
They've placed a few swales in the front to alleviate the flooding that just hapirened but he has
to be careful as there is a septic tank and monitoring wells in tire front. The proposed
placement of the garage will result in the least damage in inotherflood.

Chair Lawrence closed public comment.

Member Toulouse disclosed he knows Mr. Van Leuven but hasn't seen him in 4 - S years.
Mr. Van Leuven called Member Toulouse on September 22,2015 and they discusseO ttre
project but he said the same things he's presented to the Board today. There were no other
disclosures made.

Member Toulouse opined this was a difficult case as it doesn't have any special
circumstances but he thinks Mr. Van Leuven and Mr. Vespee have shown that there isa special
circumstance that may.or may not be precipitated by the road which has added to his flooding
problem and placing the garage in the proposed location would help alleviate some of the
potential damage created by the flooding when it floods again. Member Toulouse thinks a
special circumstance has been created over time which helps him make the findings to approve
the variance.

Chair Lawrence noted he knows where Mr. Van Leuven's property is, lives in that area, and
knows how it can flood. He thinks if a property owner feels he can better protect his home then
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the Board should support that intention and that is what's at hand here today. Chair Lawrence
is aware there have been channel changes in the area when they did the roads resulting in
changes to the topography and drainage. He supports this project.

Member Hill asked if because of the special circumstances does that allow the applicant to
build in the setback and if placed anywhere else the home would flood. Member Toulouse said
he thinks that's what they're saying; with the circumstances that have been created they would
be allowing him to build the garage in the setback to protect his home from future flooding and
the alternatives that have been addressed will make the home more susceptible to flooding
maybe even increasing the potential for flooding. Member Toulouse doesn't have a problem
with the garage being built into the setback because of those conditions. Member Hill asked if
this would set a precedent for this type of thing. Chair Lawrence said if it was his home he
hoped it would if it could help alleviate it but in the case of the Board, each application is on a
case by case basis.

Member Stanley asked Mr. Pelham if he made site visits. Mr. Pelham said yes, with the
applicant's representative. He also walked the site and examined the bend in the road. The
special circumstances of the occasional flooding did not, in my evaluation of the findings, rise to
the level of a hardship. That is within the Boards purview to determine. Mr. Pelham said he
also spoke with Washoe County engineering staff regarding the road and they said when the
roads were put in the flood flow was accounted for. Member Stanley asked if the misalignment
in the topo maps was relevant to the case. Mr. Pelham said he doesn't believe there was a
mistake. Chair Lawrence noted the topo map in the staff report and Mr. Vespee's topo map
were almost exactly the identical.

Member Thomas said building a garage or not building a garage has nothing to do with the
flooding but how it's going to affect the property if the structure is in its way. Where is it going to
re-divert the flow of the water; is it going to re-divert and flood another person's propefi. Can
the garage be cut back so it doesn't affect another property. He doesn't want to prohibit the
applicant from building a garage but doesn't want to set a precedent. Chair Lawrence said he
had never considered the size of the garage and didn't think it is relevant. He opined the roads
being paved created the flooding problem. Member Hill asked why the garage had to be so big
as to extend into the setback. She's not in approval of the project.

Member Toulouse moved that, after giving reasoned consideration to the information
contained in the staff report and information received during the public hearing, the Washoe
County Board of Adjustment approve Variance Case Number VA15-009 for William Van
Leuven, being able to make the finding of Special Circumstance in accordance with Washoe
County Development Code Section 110.804.25 and to approval all the standard conditions of
approval. Chair Lawrence seconded the motion. The motion didn't carry with two votes for
approval, three votes against approval.

Member Hill moved that, after giving reasoned consideration to the information contained in
the staff report and information received during the public hearing, the Washoe County Board of
Adjustment deny Variance Case Number VA15-009 for William Van Leuven, being unable to
make all five findings in accordance with Washoe County Development Code Section
110.804.25. Member Stanley seconded the motion which carried with three votes for denialand
two votes against denial.

The motion was based on the following findings:

1. No Special Circumstances. Because of the lack of special circumstances applicable
to the property, including exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of the
specific piece of property; exceptional topographic conditions; extraordinary and
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exceptional situation or condition of the property and/or location of surroundings; the
strict application of the regulation does not result in exceptional and undue hardships
upon the owner of the property;

2. Detriment. The relief may create a substantial detriment to the public aood,
substantially impair affected natural resources or impair the intent and purpose of the
Development Code or applicable policies under which the variance is granted;

3. Soecial Privileoes. The granting of the variance will constitute a grant of special
privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and the
identical regulatory zone in which the property is situated;

4. Use Authorized. The variance will not authorize a use or activity which is not
otherwise expressly authorized by the regulation governing the parcel of propefi;

5. Effect on a Militarv lnstallation. The variance will not have a detrimental effect on the
location, purpose and mission of the military installation.

Mr. Whitney read the appeal procedures.

14. Adjournment

The meeting adjourned at 5:49 p.m.

Respectfully su bmitted,

Donna Fagan, Recording Secretary

Approved by Board in session on 2015

William H. Whitney
Secretary to the Board of Adjustment
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Attachment C

Board of Adjustment Action Order
Varlance Case Number VA15-009

Denial

October 1,2015

October 5, 2015

William Van Leuven
25 Aguliar Court
Sparks, NV 89441

Roger Pelham, MPA, Senior Planner
Washoe County Community Services Department
Planning and Development Division
775.328.3622
@

076-381-28
t 9.4 acres
Rural (R)
General Rural (GR)
Spanish Springs
Spanish Springs
Authorized in Article 804. Variances
4 - Commissioner Hartung
Section 30, T21N, R21E, MDM,
Washoe County, NV

Decision:

Decision Date:

Mailing/Filing Date:

Property Owner:

Assigned Planner:

Phone:
E-Mail:

Variance Gase Number VAI5-009 (William Van Leuven Garage) - Hearing, discussion, and
possible action to approve a variance reducing the side yard setback from fifty (50) feet to fifteen
(15) feet to facilitate the construction of a garage.

o ApplicanUPropertyOwner: William Van Leuven
25 Aguliar Court
Sparks, NV 89441

. Location:southwest corner of Aguilar Court and Valle De Sol Boulevard in Spanish Springs

. Assessor's Parcel Number:
o ParcelSize:
o Master Plan Category:
. Regulatory Zone:
o Area Plan:
o Citizen Advisory Board:
o Development Code:
. Commission District:
r Sectionffownship/Range:

Notice is hereby given that the Washoe County Board of Adjustment denied the above referenced
case number based on the inability to make the findings required by Washoe County Development
Code Section 1 10.804.25.

1. No Special Circumstances. Because of the lack of special circumstances
applicable to the property, including exceptional narrowness, shallowness or
shape of the specific piece of property; exceptional topographic conditions;
extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition of the property and/or
location of surroundings; the strict application of the regulation does not result in
exceptional and undue hardships upon the owner of the property;

Post Office Box 1'1130, Reno, NV 89520-0147 - 1001 E. Ninth St., Reno, NV 89512
Telephone: 77 5.328.3600 - Fax: 775.328.6133

www.washoecounty. us/comdev/



To: William Van Leuven
Subject: Variance Gase Number VA15-009
Date: October 5,2015
Page: 2

2. Dgtrimqt. The relief may create a substantial detriment to the public good,
substantially impair affected natural resources or impair the intent and purpose
of the Development Code or applicable policies under which the variance is
granted;

3. Special Privileqes. The granting of the variance will constitute a grant of special
privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity
and the identical regulatory zone in which the property is situated;

4. Use Authorized. The variance will not authorize a use or activity which is not
othenryise expressly authorized by the regulation goveming the parcel of
property;

5. Effect on a Mllitarv lnstallation. The variance will not have a detrimentat effect on the
location, purpose and mission of the military installation.

Anyone wishing to appeal this decision to the Washoe County Board of County Commissioners
may do so within 10 days of the date that this written decision is filed with the Secretary to the
Board of Adjustment and a copy mailed to the applicant as indicated above. To be informed of the
appeal procedure, call the Planning staff at 775.328.6100. lf the end of the appeal period falls on a
non-business day, the appeal period shall be extended to include the next business day. Appeals
must be filed in accordance with Section fA.912.20 of the Washoe County Development Code.

Washoe County
Planning qnd Development

,C"^o- Pgry46(William Whitney U
Secretary to the Board of Adjustment

\AA/V/RP/df

Property Owner: William Van Leuven
25 Aguliar Court
Sparks, NV 89441

Nortech Consultants
Attn: Nicholas Vestbie
300 Western Road
Reno, NV 89506

Consultant:



Attachment D

Washoe Gounty
Appeal of Decision Application

Appeal of Decision by (Check one)

tr Board of Adiustment tr Hearinq Examiner

tr Desiqn Review Committee B Parcel Mao Review Commiitee

tr Directorof Building & Safety (NRS 278.310) tr Planninq Commission

tr Director of Planninq and Development tr Code Enforcement fficer
Appellant lnformation

Name: William Van Leuven Phone: 77ffi13-7890

Address: 25 Aguilar Courl Fa:c

Email: sktbucliaroo@yahoo.com

City: Sparks State: NV zip: Cell: 77F813-7890

Orioinal Application Numben 15-'1493

Proiect Name: Garage Adciition

Proiect Location: 25 Aguilar Court, Sparks, l{V 89441

Date of decision for which appeal is being filed: 1 oct 2015

State the specific action you are appealing:

The Board of Adjustment decision to deny rny vanance request on the f Oct 2015
meeting by a3-2 vote with the Chairman & Vice Chairman votrng in my favor for the
variance.

State the reasons why the decision should or should not have been made:

I present a very strong case for my for a variance for the reason of severe flooding of
my propefty. The proposed 56'X 28' Garage would protect my backyard from flooding
and being destroyed plus the new garage addition would push water away from my
home to the south then to the west to the existing naturaldrainage.

For Staff I.Jse Onlv
Appeal Number: Date Stamp

Notes:

Staff:



Appellant lnformation (continued|

Cite the specific outcome you are requesting underthe appeal:

The approval of the setback variance from 50FT to 15FT

State how you are an affected individual entitled to file this appeal:

l'm the ovrner of the honre. I'm trying to protect my home and property from the yearly
flooding

Note: I will be out of the country on 10 Nov 2015 and NOT available. lwill be available for the
24 Nov orthe I Dec 2015.

Did you speak at the public hearing when this item was considered? E Yes

BNo
Did you submitvwitten comments prior to the action on the item being appealed? El Yes

trNo

For time limitations imposed for the various types of appeals, please refer to the Washoe County
Development Gode (WCG Chapter t{0} and Nevada Revised Statutes Chapter 278 (NRS 278}.

APPELLANT AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF NEVADA

in all respects complete, true and conect to the best of my knowledge and
assurance or guarantee can be given by staff of the Planning and

(Notary stamp)

RICHARD SAHLBERG
Notary Pttl'iio'8tato of Nevada

li,poixtne$ RBcord8d in tJa*Ps Coilt''y

xoi toeaara . explros lxgusl 20' 2018

being duly swom, depose and say that I am an appellant seeking the relief specified in this petition and
that the foregoing statements and answers herein contained and the information herewith submitted are

Subs-cribed and sworn, to before me thtr
I L- day of ac-tz, /l UL , 2- t t:

Public in and for said county and state

My comrniss ion "*pn*r, 
f/toiz'/ d



Exhibit E
Possible Conditions of Approval
Variance Case Number VA1 5-009

The project approved under Variance Case Number VA15-009 shall be carried out in
accordance with the Conditions of Approval granted by the Board of County Commissioners on
December 8, 2015. Conditions of Approval are requirements placed on a permit or
development by each reviewing agency. These Conditions of Approval may require submittal of
documents, applications, fees, inspections, amendments to plans, and more. These conditions
do not relieve the applicant of the obliqation to obtain anv other approvals and licenses from
relevant authorities required under anv other act or to abide bv all other qenerallv applicable
Codes, and neither these conditions nor the approval bv the Countv of this proiecUuse override
or neqate anv other applicable restrictions on uses or development on the propertv.

Unless otherwise specified, all conditions related to the approval of this Variance shall be met
or financial assurance must be provided to satisfy the conditions of approval prior to issuance of
a grading or building permit. The agency responsible for determining compliance with a specific
condition shall determine whether the condition must be fully completed or whether the
applicant shall be offered the option of providing financial assurance. All agreements,
easements, or other documentation required by these conditions shall have a copy filed with the
County Engineer and the Planning and Development Division.

Compliance with the conditions of approval related to this Variance is the responsibility of the
applicant, his/her successor in interest, and all owners, assignees, and occupants of the
propedy and their successors in interest. Failure to comply with any of the conditions imposed
in the approval of the Variance may result in the initiation of revocation procedures.

Washoe County reserves the right to review and revise the conditions of approval related to this
Variance should it be determined that a subsequent license or permit issued by Washoe County
violates the intent of this approval.

For the purpose of conditions imposed by Washoe County, "may" is permissive and "shall" or
"must" is mandatory.

Conditions of Approval are usually complied with at different stages of the proposed project.
Those stages are typically:

. Priorto permit issuance (i.e., grading permits, building permits, etc.).

o Prior to obtaining a final inspection and/or a certificate of occupancy.

. Prior to the issuance of a business license or other permits/licenses.

. Some "Conditions of Approval" are referred to as "Operational Conditions." These
conditions must be continually complied with for the life of the project or business.

The Washoe County Commission oversees many of the reviewing agencies/departments
with the exception of the following agencies.

o The DISTRICT BOARD OF HEALTH, through the Washoe County Health
District, has jurisdiction over all public health matters in the Health District.
Any conditions set by the Health District must be appealed to the District
Board of Health.

Post Office Box 11130, Reno, NV 89520-0027 - 1001 E. Ninth St., Reno, NV 89512
Telephone: 775.328.3600-Fax: 775.328.6133

www.was h oecou nty. u s/com dev



Washoe County Conditions of Approval

FOLLOWING ARE CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL REQUIRED BY THE REVIEWING
AGENCIES. EACH CONDITION MUST BE MET TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE ISSUING
AGENCY.

Washoe Countv Planninq and Development Division

1. The following conditions are requirements of the Planning and Development Division,
which shall be responsible for determining compliance with these conditions.

contact Name - Roger pelham, 22s.329.9622, rpelham@washoecounty.us

a. The applicant shall demonstrate substantial conformance to the plans approved
as part of this variance. The Planning and Development Division shall determine
compliance with this condition.

b. A copy of the Final Order stating conditional approval of this variance shall be
attached to all applications for administrative permits, including building permits,
issued by Washoe County.

Truckee Meadows Fire Protection District (TMFpD)

2. The following conditions are requirements of the TMFPD, which shall be responsible for
determining compliance with these conditions.

Contact Name - Amy Ray, 775. 326-6005, aray@tmfpd.us

a. This project shall meet the requirements of Washoe County Code 60.i. This will include the requirements for the lnternational Wildland lnterface
code, which could impact the exterior construction of the project with a
reduced set-back.

b. Plans shall be submitted for review and approval for this project.

Washoe Gountv District Health Department (WCDHD)

3. The following conditions are requirements of the WCDHD, which shall be responsible for
determining compliance with these conditions.

Gontact Name - G h ris Anderson, 77 5. 328-2434, canderson@washoecou nty. us

a. This Divisiol.rgryires that any changes to Building Permit '15-1493 resulting from this
Variance VA15-009 be resubmitted for review under said building permit.

*** End of Conditions ***

Variance Case Number: VA15-009
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The attached document was submitted to the 

Washoe County Board of Commissioners during 

the meeting held on __ ,_2_/_«_,__/�JS _____ _
by £0@:if Rz,,I � ucrvi

for Agenda Item No. __ 25....._ ______ _ 

and included here pursuant to NRS 241.020(7) as 
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Mr. Roger Pelham, December 7, 2015 

My name is William "Butch" Van Leuven. I've lived at 25 Aguilar Court in Spanish Springs, Nevada 

since 1999. I'm a retired Battalion Chief with the Truckee Meadows/Reno Fire Department. I'm also still 
serving in the United States Air Force Reserves(Lt Col) as a instructor at the Defense Nuclear Weapons 

School, Kirkland AFB, New Mexico. 

Unfortunately, I live on a 10 acre parcel that is prone to flooding. When I built my home, I consulted with 

a engineering firm as to where the best location would be for my home and to build outside of the natural 

drainage that exist on west side of my property. The optimal location for my home was the furthest point 

of the southeast corner of my property where my home is located. 

Washoe County has had a major flooding problems with this area for years. In fact, for years the 

intersection of Pyramid Highway and Calle De La Plata would flood and Pyramid Highway would be 

closed for hours. We receive a Extraordinary & Exceptional Flooding Events through out the summer. 
Washoe County constructed containment ponds at the intersection of Pyramid Hwy. and Calle De La 

Plata several years ago to advert the constant flooding of Pyramid Hwy. Washoe County would NOT have 

constructed these containment ponds if we only received occasional flooding. 

For years the roads were maintained by the Home Owners Association. During that time, their were TWO 

deep culverts on each side of the road to handle the flooding. We still had flooding but the large culverts 
seemed to divert the majority of the flooding to the drainage areas they had established. 

Due to the changes that have been made in the last few years in drainage, infrastructure and land use, I'm 
unable to benefit in the full use of my property unlike my neighbors who don't have to deal with the 

extent of the flooding that I have had in June 2013 and pervious years! (see photo's) 

The Topographic condition of the soil in this area Cannot absorb much of the moisture because it's a 
alluvion fan of rock covered with a couple inches of soil. To the east of my home is a very steep hillside 

which contributes to the large volume of water we get in the culvert. This in it's self overwhelms the 
design of the culvert causing the culverts to plug up and sending large volumes of water through my 

neighbors property and down my driveway straight to the front of my home and garage.(see photo's and 

receipt of the cost of repairing the road on Aguilar Court). 

At the Board of adjustment hearing on Oct. 2015 Washoe County Planning proposed several alternative 

locations for my garage. The civil engineer who was representing me at the hearing brought it to the 
attention of the Board that all those locations that were suggested were Below Grade and would be 

extremely valuable to flooding and it would not be feasible locations for the garage. The location we 

proposed was Above Grade and would be the Best location and less prone to flooding. 

When we were at the hearing, Washoe County Planning brought to our attention in their report NRS 

278.010 to NRS 278.630: inclusive would result in peculiar and exceptional difficulties to or Exceptional 

and Undue Hardship upon, the owner of the property, the Board of Adjustment has the power to authorize 

a variance from the strict application so as to relieve the difficulties or hardship, if the relief may be 

•• i25 




























































